

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

GREGORY RAYMOND HIGGINS, JR.,)
) **No. 45752**
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) **Canyon County Case No.**
 v.) **CV-2015-9195**
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE DAVIS F. VANDERVELDE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

DENNIS BENJAMIN
Nevin, Benjamin, McKay & Bartlett LLP
303 W. Bannock
P. O. Box 2772
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 343-1000
E-mail: db@nbmlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Higgins’s Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claims Because Higgins Did Not Allege Or Show Any Prejudice	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. Higgins Did Not Allege, Much Less Show, Any Prejudice; The District Court Therefore Correctly Dismissed His Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claims.....	7
D. Higgins Fails To Show That A “Fundamental Unfairness” Exception To Strickland Prejudice Exists, Or Even If It Does, That It Would Apply Here.....	9
II. By Never Arguing There Was Any Prejudice Below Higgins Waived His Newfound Prejudice Claim On Appeal.....	12
III. Even If Preserved, Higgins’s Prejudice Argument Fails On The Merits, Not Least Because It Depends On The Demonstrably Incorrect Factual Claim That There Was No Fifth Amendment Cautionary Instruction.....	14
A. Introduction.....	14

B.	The District Court Correctly Determined There Was No Prejudice	15
C.	Higgins’s Prejudice Arguments Necessarily Fail, As They Hinge On A Demonstrably Incorrect Factual Claim That There Was No Fifth Amendment Cautionary Instruction	15
IV.	Irrespective Of Prejudice, The Dismissal Of Claim 2 Should Be Affirmed Because The District Court Found No Deficient Performance And Higgins Has Not Challenged This Alternative Basis For Affirming On Appeal	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	9
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 280, 360 P.3d 289 (2015).....	9
<u>Frasier v. Carter</u> , 92 Idaho 79, 437 P.2d 32 (1968).....	13
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	9
<u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979).....	13
<u>Hemmerle v. Schriro</u> , 495 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
<u>Marchbanks v. Roll</u> , 142 Idaho 117, 124 P.3d 993 (2005).....	13
<u>Mickelsen Const., Inc. v. Horrocks</u> , 154 Idaho 396, 299 P.3d 203 (2013).....	13
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 158 Idaho 184, 345 P. 3d 243 (Ct. App. 2014).....	3, 20
<u>Patterson v. State, Dep’t of Health & Welfare</u> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011).....	19
<u>Premo v. Moore</u> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	9
<u>Rich v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 553, 364 P.3d 254 (2015)	19
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	7, 8, 10
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	9
<u>State v. Elison</u> , 135 Idaho 546, 21 P.3d 483 (2001)	7
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	13
<u>State v. Grazian</u> , 144 Idaho 510, 164 P.3d 790 (2007).....	19

State v. Higgins, 2014 Unpublished Opinion No. 719,
Docket No. 41572 (Sept. 11, 2014) 2

State v. Johnson, ___ Idaho ___, 414 P.3d 234 (2018) 19

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) passim

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 9

Workman v. State, 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007)..... 6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI 7
